

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 15-cv-00017-LPS
)	
CHRISTINE O'DONNELL,)	
FRIENDS OF CHRISTINE O'DONNELL,)	
and CHRIS MARSTON, in his capacity)	
as Treasurer of Friends of Christine)	
O'Donnell,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN ANSWER TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) and the Court's December 15, 2015, Scheduling Order, Defendants respectfully move for Summary Judgment and to oppose Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Brief in Support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment and in Answer to FEC's Motion for Summary Judgment.

Respectfully submitted,

Chris Gober (Lead Counsel)
cg@gobergroup.com

/s/ Stephen M. Hoersting
Stephen M. Hoersting*
sh@gobergroup.com
THE GOBER GROUP PLLC
PO BOX 341016
Austin, TX 78734
(512) 354-1783

*Admitted *pro hac vice*
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

Dated: March 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 II. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 10

 III. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

 B. THE STATUTE’S PERSONAL USE PROHIBITION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE
ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN MS. O’DONNELL AND THE CAMPAIGN
COMMITTEE..... 11

 C. IF, DESPITE THE CLEAR INTENT OF THE EXPLANATION & JUSTIFICATION,
THE PER SE PROHIBITIONS ARE APPLIED TO THE ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN
MS. O’DONNELL AND THE CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, THEY ARE
UNCONSTITUTIONAL 18

 D. MS. O’DONNELL AND THE CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE HAVE ACTED PRUDENTLY
AND IN GOOD FAITH..... 20

 IV. CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 11

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC, et al. v. Bennett,
 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) 3, 10, 19

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
 413 U.S. 601 (1973)2, 19

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 1

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Resources Defense Council,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 12, 15

Citizens United v. FEC,
 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 11, 19

Davis v. FEC,
 554 U.S. 724 (2008)2, 4, 18

Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.,
 487 U. S. 781 (1988) 19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)1, 11

Federal Regulations

11 CFR 100.77 20

11 CFR 113.1(g) passim

60 Fed. Reg. 7865, *Expenditures; Reports by Political Committees; Personal Use of Campaign Funds* (Feb. 9, 1995) (“Explanation and Justification”) passim

United States Code

26 U.S.C. § 280(A) 19

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 10

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)2, 16

FECA Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, § 113, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980) (originally codified as 2 U.S.C. § 439a (1980)) 10

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. S1991-02 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 2002)..... 1, 4, 11

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 301, 116 Stat. 81
(codified as amended at 52 U.S.C. § 30114(b) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b))) 1, 4, 11

Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 2001-09, Bob Kerrey..... 18

S. Rep. No. 96-319 (1979)..... 10
